
COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

November 5, 1986 

November ·s, 1986 

The board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James A. York, and O.R. "Bud" Daily were pres­
ent. Robert Grieve, Chairman. 

MINUTES of the meeting of October 21, 1986 were read and approved. 

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were approved for payment: 

Carbon County Treasurer 
A T & T 
A T & T 
Acme Sanitary Supply 
Alco 
American Planning Assoc. 
Arrow Construction 
Arrow Construction 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Art's Plumbing & Heating 
Atlas Reproduction 
Sue Bartlett 
Bel Air Restaurant 
The Blake House 
Brad's Welding 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Burke's Conoco 
Butane Power & Equipment Co. 
Cal Gas 
Kathleen Calhoun 
Capital Business Systems 
Carbon County Fair Assoc. 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Casper Truck Center 
V. Raja Chandra M.D. 
Childress Electric 
Chosen Few Homemakers 
City Market 
City Market 
City Market //12 
Cobre Tire 
Cobre Tire 
Colman Equipment 
Computer Consultants 
Conoco Inc. 
Consumers Gasoline 
Continuing Legal Education Services 
Culverts & Industrial Supply 
D & K Sanitation 
D & L Tire Service 
Derrico's, Inc. 
Town of Dixon 
Drive Train Industries 
Edson Express 
Edson Express 
Employment Security Comm. 
Fluid Power 
France Flying Service 
Gambles 
Gard Talbot's 
General Electric 
Glenn Ashmore Chev. 
Robert Grieve 
H. Larsen Hardware 
Hanna Automotive 
Hanna Automotive 
Harper & Row, Publishers 
Health Education Assoc. 
Helton's Conoco Service 
Herold Iron Workds 
Bridget Hettgar 
Hi-Way Drug Store 
Holiday Inn 
Horizon Stationers 
Horizon Stationers 
IBM Corporation 
Industrial Plumbing 
J B's Stop & Shop 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
Roxana Johnson 

Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Planning 
In Lieu of Taxes 
In Lieu of Taxes 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Extension 
Public Health 
Severance Tax 
Severance Tax 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Planning & Dev. 
Severance Tax 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 
Various 
Connnissioners 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Civil Defense 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Elections 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Sheriff 
Planning & Dev. 
Attorney 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
In Lieu of Taxes 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Misc. General 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Building & Grounds 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Commissioner 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Public Heal th 
Public Heal th 
Sheriff 
Seniot Center 
Public Health 
Jail 
Planning & Dev. 
Various 
Various 
Various 
Carbon Bldg. 
Sheriff 
Assessor 
Road & Bridge 
Extension 

$ 3,481.02 
19.69 
48.50 

252.85 
12.86 

210.00 
27,531.18 
38,430.62 

53.75 
137.90 
89.44 

144.20 
38.45 
32.50 

150.00 
69.15 
65.84 
59.40 

236.09 
105.00 
94.43 

318. 72 
59.00 

3,830.24 
54.34 

133.00 
123.00 

18.00 
34.48 
11.60 
92.46 

2,595.50 
190.00 

10.28 
660.06 

59.97 
34.00 

135.00 
218.54 
149.00 
210.90 
517.20 
14.00 

680.04 
33.01 
28.40 

172.40 
1,054.79 

93.75 
14.08 
55.05 

1,871.78 
129.23 
111.89 

34.35 
58.86 
38.86 
35.94 
11.00 
41.35 
69.40 
27.37 
67.70 
28.45 

1,211.42 
355.12 

1,618.50 
229.28 
269.56 

16.30 
741.08 

27.00 
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Kelly Oil Company 
Keye Productivity Center 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kilburn Tire Company 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
Kinnaman Supply Company 
A. P. Kirsch 
Robert Konrath 
Lafrance Equip. Corp. 
Law Publications 
Maberry's Glass 
Maberry's Glass 
McGee-Murphy Inc. 
McGee-Murphy Inc. 
Medicine Bow Telephone 
Medicine Bow Telephone 
Town of Medicine Bow 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
David F. Michie D.D.S. 
David F. Michie D.D.S. 
David F. Michie D.D.S. 
Montgomery Elevator Co. 
Mountain Bell 
Mountain Fuel 
New Method Laundry 
Nick~s Cleaning Service 
Kenneth J. Nix 
Norge Village 
Marilyn Norman 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northern Gas 
Northwest Fixtures 
Noyes Health Care 
C. W. Ogburn 
C. W. Ogburn 
Jan Ommen 

-Pacific Power & Light 
Pamida 
Sherrie Patch 
Perkins Conoco 
Penny Saver Medical Supply 
Pete Lien & Sons, Inc. 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Plateau Supply 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Phyllis Powell 
Printer's Ink 
Printer's Ink 
The Product Center 
Range Pathology 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins Automotive 
City of Rawlins 
City of Rawlins 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Rawlins Self Storage 
Buck Rhoads 
Roscoe Steel & Culvert 
Harry Russell III 
Ryan's Chevron 
S. C. & E. , Inc. 
S. C. & E. , Inc. 
S. C. & E., Inc. 
S & J Parts 
Sargent-Sowell, Inc, 
Saratoga Auto Parts 
Saraotga Auto Parts 
Saratoga Sun 
Saratoga Sun 
Seiloff Oil Co. 
Seiloff Oil Company 
Sinclair Marketing 
Sinclair Marketing 
Rebecca K. Sintek 
Katherine M. Sloan 
Laura Smith 
State of Wyoming 
State of Wyoming 
Sunbeam Appliance Service, Co. 
Time Life Books 
Marilyn Toellner 
True Value pf Rawlins 
U. S. Postmaster 
U, S. Welding 

Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Planning & Dev. 
Fire Dept. 
Attorney 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Fire Dept. 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
District Court 
District Court 
Jail 
Jail 
Jail 
Jail 
Various 
Various 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Bldg, 
Extension 
Sheriff 
Severance Tax 
Various 
Fire Dept. 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Center 
Severance Tax 
Jail 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Planning & Dev. 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
District Clerk 
Attorney 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
In Lieu of Taxes 
Various 
Planning & Dev. 
Severance Tax 
Coroner 
Road & Bridge 
In Lieu of Taxes 
Planning & Dev. 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
In Lieu of Taxes 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Commissioner 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Extension 
Extension 
Public Health 
Elections 
Various 
Jail 
Data Processing 
Extension 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
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824.40 
96.00 

133.78 
193.94 
146.38 
529.32 
350,00 

9.66 
526.00 
44.75 
66.80 
8.55 

237.48 
14.32 
15.74 
41.60 
28.80 

3,373.90 
1,278.55 

49.00 
72.00 

110.00 
128.00 
520.01 

3,571.61 
21.91 
44.60 

3,611.58 
119.14 

4.00 
345.00 

3,409.49 
26.00 
15.02 

123.91 
18.99 

4,166.66 
2,316.00 

40.64 
27.18 

3,892.55 
155.40 
307.54 

22.50 
304.89 

4,439.14 
496. 95 

1,232.69 
183.29 

27.49 
231.15 
98.60 

438.00 
750.00 
698.55 
353.76 

2,958.00 
1,458.30 

82.51 
137.15 

250.00 
700.00 

19,165.00 
40.94 
20.30 

1,037.43 
1,511.42 

45,634.00 
108 .14 

91.66 
27.84 
22.81 
40.58 
13.00 

1,559.10 
691.43 

9,002.00 
8.34 

163.67 
12.00 

184.05 
162.93 

1,216.99 
99.99 
15.93 

145.21 
30.05 

900.00 
171. 00 



Uinta County Homemakers Club 
Uni-Forum 
United Microlabs, Inc. 
Valley Backhoe Service 
Valley Chevron 
Valley Oil Company 
Valley Super Foods 
W. S. Darley & Company 
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic 
G. Preston Williams 
Ray L. Williams 
R. E. Wilson 
The Wise Agency 
Hotel Wolf 
Woodward Electric 
Wyoming Diesel Service 
Wyoming Machinery 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Stockman-Farmer 
Wyoming Wholesale 
James A. York 

REVENUE SHARING 

Saint Ann's Parrish 
Jerry Kelly 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Horizon Stationers 
Carbon County Counseling Center 

ABATEMENTS 

D MG, Inc. 
William R. Mccalla 
Culligan of Rawlins 
Clyde Wieburg 
Tom Steele 
Adventure Land Video, Rawlins 
Jack & Patsy Michaelis 
Arsenic DeHerrera 
Western Nuclear, Inc. 

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT 

Extension 
Sheriff 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
District Court 
Sheriff 
Severance Tax 
Public Health 
Clerk 
Severance Tax 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Courthouse 
Extension 
Clerk 
Commissioners 

Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 
Revenue Sharing/Social Services 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

A motion was made by York and seconded by Daily to approve Case No. 86-39. 
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$ 

22.00 
737.50 
176.15 
792.00 
240.20 

1,118.43 
16.50 

542.80 
240.00 
52.08 
60.32 

250.00 
50.00 

194.95 
88.50 
15.81 

12,326.39 
49.45 
8.00 
9.90 

95.97 

$ 350.00 
300.00 
174.03 

46.18 
10,000.00 

90.98 
827.20 

18.34 
107.60 

43.28 
194.04 
70.58 
43.28 

312.34 

Case No. 86-39 - Amendment - Carbon County Planning Office, Carbon Building, Suite 325, Rawlins, WY 
82301. To amend the Carbon County Zoning Resolution of 1972, specifically Section 300, Subsection 
300, Subsection 300, Item 311, to add new language to permitted uses for fishing and hunting lodge 
development, bed and breakfast establishments, ranch recreation, arid dude ranch enterprises. 

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye. 

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by York to approve Cases No. 86-21 through 86-30. 

Case No. 86-21 - To amend the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations of 1980, specifically Section 
1.00, subsection 1.05, "Purpose", to change the wording to conform with the renumbering of Wyoming 
Statutes. 

Case No. 86-22 - To amend the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations of 1980, specifically Section 
1.00, subsection 1.07, item 1.07.03, "Unlawful to Divide Without Compliance", to change the word­
ing to conform with the renumbering of Wyoming Statutes. 

Case No. 86-23 - To amend the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations of 1980, specifically Section 
1. 00, subsection 1. 10, item 1. 10.02, "Enforcement, Violations, and Penalties", to change the word­
ing to conform with County Resolution 1984-3, dealing in part with fines to be assessed in land 
use violations. 

Case No. 86-24 - To Amend the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations of 1980, specifically Section 
1. 00, subsection 1. 18, item 1. 18. 03, "Amendments to the Subdivision Regulations", to change the 
wording to conform with State Statutes 18-5-306 (a)(x). 

Case No. 86-25 - To amend the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations of 1980, specifically Section 
1.00, subsection 1.18, item 1.18.04, "Amendments to the Subdivision Regulations", to change the 
wording to conform with State Statutes 18-5-306(a)(x). 

Case No. 86-26 - To Amend the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations of 1980, specifically Section 
2.00, subsection 2.03, item 2.03.01, "Sketch Plan Review", changing the wording to reflect that 
Planning Commission meeting information may be obtained from the Carbon County Planning and De­
velopment office, not County Clerk's office. 

Case No. 86-27 - To amend the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations of 1980, specifically Section 
2.00, subsection 2.04, item 2.04.03, "Preliminary Plan", to add conformance with State Statutes 
18-5-306(b), allowing local soil conservation districts 60 days from receipt of plan for review and 
recommendations. 

Case No. 86-28 - To amend the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations of 1980, specifically Section 
2.00, subsection 2.04, item 2.04.08, "Approval Provisions", to delete the reference to zoning 
variances allowed only with a Planned Unit Development. 

221 



222 

November 5, 1986 

Case No. 86-29 - To amend the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations of 1980, specifically Section 4.00 
subsection 4.02, item 4.02.03, "Preliminary Plan Requirements", to delete sub-items r)4, 5, and 6 re­
lating to landscaping, and geologic and wildfire reports. 

Case No. 86-30 - To amend the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations of 1980, specifically Section 4.00, 
subsection 4.02, item 4.02.05, "Preliminary Plan Requirements", to delete the entire item, which re­
quired a wide variety of geologic soils, vegetation, and wildfire analysis, some of which is redundant. 

~ 

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye. 

CARBON COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

Jay Grabow and Frank Alguire met with the Connnissioners concerning economic development in Carbon County 
A company making Coalbriks for fireplaces and stoves is interested in locating in Rawlins. 

CARBON COUNTY TREASURER 

A motion was made by York and seconded by Daily that effective January 1, 1987 all financial deposit­
ories of Carbon County funds shall secure such funds with Treasury Notes or Bills. 

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye. 

A motion was made by York and seconded by Daily that effective January 1, 1987 all financial deposit­
ories of Carbon County funds pledge sufficient security that when such security is added to the 
F.D.I.C. or F.S.L.I.C. coverage it at all times secures the principal and accrued and accruing interest 
in its entirity. 

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye. 

TIGRESS WATER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 

Sue Gordon, with Tigress Water Limited Partnership made a proposal to the Commissioners for creating 
a park, located between Rawlins and Sinclair. No action was taken. 

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE 

The commissioners approved a call for bids on four (4) pickup trucks and one (1) snow plowing vehicle. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day. 

WEDNESDAY - NOVEMBER 6, 1986 

The board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Greive, James A. York.and O.R. "Bud" Daily were pres­
ent. Robert Grieve, Chairman. 

CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT 

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to execute a cooperative agree­
ment between the Child Support Enforcement Section, Wyoming State Division of Public Assistance and 
Social Services and the County of Carbon. 

CARBON COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Bids were received for a Carbon County Fire Department high band radio system from the following: 

Western Radio Communications, Casper, Wyoming 

General Electric, Denver, Colorado 

Motorola, Casper, Wyoming 

WYCOMCO, Cheyenne, Wyoming 

partial bid 

full bid 

full bid 

full bid 

$ 5,215.00 

11,033.50 

10,892.00 

11,337.00 

A motion was made by York and seconded by Daily to approve the bid of Motorola for 15 pagers at a .cost 
of $5,490.00. 

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye. 

A motion was made by York and seconded by Daily to approve the bid of Western Radio Communications for 
a repeater, antenna, etc. at a cost of $5,215.00. 

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, nay; York, aye;· Daily, aye. 

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by York to approve the bid of General Electric for paging 
encoder at a cost of $1,125.00. 

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSIENSS, the meeting was adjourned. 

Robert Grieve, Chairman 
Attest: 


