

November 5, 1986

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

November 5, 1986

The board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James A. York, and O.R. "Bud" Daily were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

MINUTES of the meeting of October 21, 1986 were read and approved.

REPORTS of County Officers were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were approved for payment:

Carbon County Treasurer	Various	\$ 3,481.02
A T & T	Sheriff	19.69
A T & T	Sheriff	48.50
Acme Sanitary Supply	Courthouse	252.85
Alco	Road & Bridge	12.86
American Planning Assoc.	Planning	210.00
Arrow Construction	In Lieu of Taxes	27,531.18
Arrow Construction	In Lieu of Taxes	38,430.62
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Road & Bridge	53.75
Art's Plumbing & Heating	Courthouse	137.90
Atlas Reproduction	Extension	89.44
Sue Bartlett	Public Health	144.20
Bel Air Restaurant	Severance Tax	38.45
The Blake House	Severance Tax	32.50
Brad's Welding	Road & Bridge	150.00
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	69.15
Burke's Conoco	Planning & Dev.	65.84
Burke's Conoco	Severance Tax	59.40
Butane Power & Equipment Co.	Road & Bridge	236.09
Cal Gas	Road & Bridge	105.00
Kathleen Calhoun	Extension	94.43
Capital Business Systems	Various	318.72
Carbon County Fair Assoc.	Commissioners	59.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	3,830.24
Casper Truck Center	Road & Bridge	54.34
V. Raja Chandra M.D.	Misc. General	133.00
Childress Electric	Civil Defense	123.00
Chosen Few Homemakers	Extension	18.00
City Market	Sheriff	34.48
City Market	Elections	11.60
City Market #12	Extension	92.46
Cobre Tire	Road & Bridge	2,595.50
Cobre Tire	Road & Bridge	190.00
Colman Equipment	Road & Bridge	10.28
Computer Consultants	Misc. General	660.06
Conoco Inc.	Sheriff	59.97
Consumers Gasoline	Planning & Dev.	34.00
Continuing Legal Education Services	Attorney	135.00
Culverts & Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	218.54
D & K Sanitation	Various	149.00
D & L Tire Service	Road & Bridge	210.90
Derrico's, Inc.	In Lieu of Taxes	517.20
Town of Dixon	Road & Bridge	14.00
Drive Train Industries	Road & Bridge	680.04
Edson Express	Road & Bridge	33.01
Edson Express	Road & Bridge	28.40
Employment Security Comm.	Misc. General	172.40
Fluid Power	Road & Bridge	1,054.79
France Flying Service	Sheriff	93.75
Gambles	Road & Bridge	14.08
Gard Talbot's	Building & Grounds	55.05
General Electric	Road & Bridge	1,871.78
Glenn Ashmore Chev.	Sheriff	129.23
Robert Grieve	Commissioner	111.89
H. Larsen Hardware	Road & Bridge	34.35
Hanna Automotive	Sheriff	58.86
Hanna Automotive	Road & Bridge	38.86
Harper & Row, Publishers	Public Health	35.94
Health Education Assoc.	Public Health	11.00
Helton's Conoco Service	Sheriff	41.35
Herold Iron Works	Seniot Center	69.40
Bridget Hettgar	Public Health	27.37
Hi-Way Drug Store	Jail	67.70
Holiday Inn	Planning & Dev.	28.45
Horizon Stationers	Various	1,211.42
Horizon Stationers	Various	355.12
I B M Corporation	Various	1,618.50
Industrial Plumbing	Carbon Bldg.	229.28
J B's Stop & Shop	Sheriff	269.56
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor	16.30
J. H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	741.08
Roxana Johnson	Extension	27.00

November 5, 1986

Kelly Oil Company	Road & Bridge	824.40
Keye Productivity Center	Public Health	96.00
Kilburn Tire Company	Sheriff	133.78
Kilburn Tire Company	Road & Bridge	193.94
Kinnaman Supply Company	Fire Dept.	146.38
Kinnaman Supply Company	Road & Bridge	529.32
A. P. Kirsch	Jail	350.00
Robert Konrath	Planning & Dev.	9.66
LaFrance Equip. Corp.	Fire Dept.	526.00
Law Publications	Attorney	44.75
Maberry's Glass	Courthouse	66.80
Maberry's Glass	Road & Bridge	8.55
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Fire Dept.	237.48
McGee-Murphy Inc.	Fire Dept.	14.32
Medicine Bow Telephone	Road & Bridge	15.74
Medicine Bow Telephone	Road & Bridge	41.60
Town of Medicine Bow	Road & Bridge	28.80
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	3,373.90
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	District Court	1,278.55
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Jail	49.00
David F. Michie D.D.S.	Jail	72.00
David F. Michie D.D.S.	Jail	110.00
David F. Michie D.D.S.	Jail	128.00
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Various	520.01
Mountain Bell	Various	3,571.61
Mountain Fuel	Senior Center	21.91
New Method Laundry	Road & Bridge	44.60
Nick's Cleaning Service	Carbon Bldg.	3,611.58
Kenneth J. Nix	Extension	119.14
Norge Village	Sheriff	4.00
Marilyn Norman	Severance Tax	345.00
Northern Gas	Various	3,409.49
Northern Gas	Fire Dept.	26.00
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	15.02
Northern Gas	Road & Bridge	123.91
Northwest Fixtures	Senior Center	18.99
Noyes Health Care	Severance Tax	4,166.66
C. W. Ogburn	Jail	2,316.00
C. W. Ogburn	Sheriff	40.64
Jan Ommen	Public Health	27.18
Pacific Power & Light	Various	3,892.55
Pamida	Road & Bridge	155.40
Sherrie Patch	Public Health	307.54
Perkins Conoco	Planning & Dev.	22.50
Penny Saver Medical Supply	Coroner	304.89
Pete Lien & Sons, Inc.	Road & Bridge	4,439.14
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	496.95
Plateau Supply	Road & Bridge	1,232.69
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	183.29
Phyllis Powell	Public Health	27.49
Printer's Ink	Road & Bridge	231.15
Printer's Ink	District Clerk	98.60
The Product Center	Attorney	438.00
Range Pathology	Coroner	750.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	698.55
Rawlins Automotive	Sheriff	353.76
City of Rawlins	In Lieu of Taxes	2,958.00
City of Rawlins	Various	1,458.30
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Planning & Dev.	82.51
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Severance Tax	137.15
Rawlins Self Storage	Coroner	250.00
Buck Rhoads	Road & Bridge	700.00
Roscoe Steel & Culvert	In Lieu of Taxes	19,165.00
Harry Russell III	Planning & Dev.	40.94
Ryan's Chevron	Sheriff	20.30
S. C. & E., Inc.	Road & Bridge	1,037.43
S. C. & E., Inc.	Various	1,511.42
S. C. & E., Inc.	In Lieu of Taxes	45,634.00
S & J Parts	Road & Bridge	108.14
Sargent-Sowell, Inc.	Road & Bridge	91.66
Saratoga Auto Parts	Sheriff	27.84
Saraotga Auto Parts	Road & Bridge	22.81
Saratoga Sun	Elections	40.58
Saratoga Sun	Commissioner	13.00
Seiloff Oil Co.	Sheriff	1,559.10
Seiloff Oil Company	Road & Bridge	691.43
Sinclair Marketing	Road & Bridge	9,002.00
Sinclair Marketing	Sheriff	8.34
Rebecca K. Sintek	Extension	163.67
Katherine M. Sloan	Extension	12.00
Laura Smith	Public Health	184.05
State of Wyoming	Elections	162.93
State of Wyoming	Various	1,216.99
Sunbeam Appliance Service, Co.	Jail	99.99
Time Life Books	Data Processing	15.93
Marilyn Toellner	Extension	145.21
True Value of Rawlins	Courthouse	30.05
U. S. Postmaster	Road & Bridge	900.00
U. S. Welding	Road & Bridge	171.00

November 5, 1986

Uinta County Homemakers Club	Extension	22.00
Uni-Forum	Sheriff	737.50
United Microlabs, Inc.	Various	176.15
Valley Backhoe Service	Road & Bridge	792.00
Valley Chevron	Road & Bridge	240.20
Valley Oil Company	Various	1,118.43
Valley Super Foods	Sheriff	16.50
W. S. Darley & Company	Fire Dept.	542.80
Wagon Circle Medical Clinic	District Court	240.00
G. Preston Williams	Sheriff	52.08
Ray L. Williams	Severance Tax	60.32
R. E. Wilson	Public Health	250.00
The Wise Agency	Clerk	50.00
Hotel Wolf	Severance Tax	194.95
Woodward Electric	Various	88.50
Wyoming Diesel Service	Road & Bridge	15.81
Wyoming Machinery	Road & Bridge	12,326.39
Wyoming Paper Supply	Courthouse	49.45
Wyoming Stockman-Farmer	Extension	8.00
Wyoming Wholesale	Clerk	9.90
James A. York	Commissioners	95.97

REVENUE SHARING

Saint Ann's Parrish	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	\$ 350.00
Jerry Kelly	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	300.00
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Revenue Sharing/Sheriff Radio	174.03
Horizon Stationers	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	46.18
Carbon County Counseling Center	Revenue Sharing/Social Services	10,000.00

ABATEMENTS

D M G, Inc.	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 90.98
William R. McCalla	Erroneous Assessment	827.20
Culligan of Rawlins	Erroneous Assessment	18.34
Clyde Wieburg	Erroneous Assessment	107.60
Tom Steele	Erroneous Assessment	43.28
Adventure Land Video, Rawlins	Erroneous Assessment	194.04
Jack & Patsy Michaelis	Erroneous Assessment	70.58
Arsenio DeHerrera	Erroneous Assessment	43.28
Western Nuclear, Inc.	Erroneous Assessment	312.34

CARBON COUNTY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

A motion was made by York and seconded by Daily to approve Case No. 86-39.

Case No. 86-39 - Amendment - Carbon County Planning Office, Carbon Building, Suite 325, Rawlins, WY 82301. To amend the Carbon County Zoning Resolution of 1972, specifically Section 300, Subsection 300, Item 311, to add new language to permitted uses for fishing and hunting lodge development, bed and breakfast establishments, ranch recreation, and dude ranch enterprises.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye.

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by York to approve Cases No. 86-21 through 86-30.

Case No. 86-21 - To amend the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations of 1980, specifically Section 1.00, subsection 1.05, "Purpose", to change the wording to conform with the renumbering of Wyoming Statutes.

Case No. 86-22 - To amend the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations of 1980, specifically Section 1.00, subsection 1.07, item 1.07.03, "Unlawful to Divide Without Compliance", to change the wording to conform with the renumbering of Wyoming Statutes.

Case No. 86-23 - To amend the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations of 1980, specifically Section 1.00, subsection 1.10, item 1.10.02, "Enforcement, Violations, and Penalties", to change the wording to conform with County Resolution 1984-3, dealing in part with fines to be assessed in land use violations.

Case No. 86-24 - To Amend the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations of 1980, specifically Section 1.00, subsection 1.18, item 1.18.03, "Amendments to the Subdivision Regulations", to change the wording to conform with State Statutes 18-5-306 (a)(x).

Case No. 86-25 - To amend the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations of 1980, specifically Section 1.00, subsection 1.18, item 1.18.04, "Amendments to the Subdivision Regulations", to change the wording to conform with State Statutes 18-5-306(a)(x).

Case No. 86-26 - To Amend the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations of 1980, specifically Section 2.00, subsection 2.03, item 2.03.01, "Sketch Plan Review", changing the wording to reflect that Planning Commission meeting information may be obtained from the Carbon County Planning and Development office, not County Clerk's office.

Case No. 86-27 - To amend the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations of 1980, specifically Section 2.00, subsection 2.04, item 2.04.03, "Preliminary Plan", to add conformance with State Statutes 18-5-306(b), allowing local soil conservation districts 60 days from receipt of plan for review and recommendations.

Case No. 86-28 - To amend the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations of 1980, specifically Section 2.00, subsection 2.04, item 2.04.08, "Approval Provisions", to delete the reference to zoning variances allowed only with a Planned Unit Development.

November 5, 1986

Case No. 86-29 - To amend the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations of 1980, specifically Section 4.00 subsection 4.02, item 4.02.03, "Preliminary Plan Requirements", to delete sub-items r)4, 5, and 6 relating to landscaping, and geologic and wildfire reports.

Case No. 86-30 - To amend the Carbon County Subdivision Regulations of 1980, specifically Section 4.00, subsection 4.02, item 4.02.05, "Preliminary Plan Requirements", to delete the entire item, which required a wide variety of geologic soils, vegetation, and wildfire analysis, some of which is redundant.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye.

CARBON COUNTY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Jay Grabow and Frank Alguire met with the Commissioners concerning economic development in Carbon County. A company making Coalbriks for fireplaces and stoves is interested in locating in Rawlins.

CARBON COUNTY TREASURER

A motion was made by York and seconded by Daily that effective January 1, 1987 all financial depositaries of Carbon County funds shall secure such funds with Treasury Notes or Bills.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye.

A motion was made by York and seconded by Daily that effective January 1, 1987 all financial depositaries of Carbon County funds pledge sufficient security that when such security is added to the F.D.I.C. or F.S.L.I.C. coverage it at all times secures the principal and accrued and accruing interest in its entirity.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye.

TIGRESS WATER LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Sue Gordon, with Tigress Water Limited Partnership made a proposal to the Commissioners for creating a park, located between Rawlins and Sinclair. No action was taken.

CARBON COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE

The commissioners approved a call for bids on four (4) pickup trucks and one (1) snow plowing vehicle.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned until the following day.

WEDNESDAY - NOVEMBER 6, 1986

The board met at 10:00 A.M. Commissioners Robert Grieve, James A. York and O.R. "Bud" Daily were present. Robert Grieve, Chairman.

CLERK OF THE DISTRICT COURT

A motion was made by York, seconded by Daily and unanimously carried to execute a cooperative agreement between the Child Support Enforcement Section, Wyoming State Division of Public Assistance and Social Services and the County of Carbon.

CARBON COUNTY FIRE DEPARTMENT

Bids were received for a Carbon County Fire Department high band radio system from the following:

Western Radio Communications, Casper, Wyoming	partial bid	\$ 5,215.00
General Electric, Denver, Colorado	full bid	11,033.50
Motorola, Casper, Wyoming	full bid	10,892.00
WYCOMCO, Cheyenne, Wyoming	full bid	11,337.00

A motion was made by York and seconded by Daily to approve the bid of Motorola for 15 pagers at a cost of \$5,490.00.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye.

A motion was made by York and seconded by Daily to approve the bid of Western Radio Communications for a repeater, antenna, etc. at a cost of \$5,215.00.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, nay; York, aye; Daily, aye.

A motion was made by Daily and seconded by York to approve the bid of General Electric for paging encoder at a cost of \$1,125.00.

Roll was called with the following results: Grieve, aye; York, aye; Daily, aye.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.


Robert Grieve, Chairman

Attest:


Mary G. Bradford, County Clerk